
COMMISSIONERS COURT
COMMUNICATION

REFERENCE NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 4
DATE: 02/21/2023

SUBMITTED BY: Administrator's Office PREPARED BY:
APPROVED BY:

Dulce A. Lozano
Lisa McKamie-Muttiah

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-
2023 TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES RYAN 
WHITE TREATMENT EXTENSION ACT PART B HIV SERVICES 
SUBRECIPIENT CONTRACT WITH TARRANT COUNTY 
PREVENTIVE MEDICINE CLINIC – HIV ADMINISTRATIVE 
AGENCY

*** CONSENT AGENDA ***

COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION REQUESTED

It is requested that the Commissioners Court approve Amendment No. 1 to the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 
Texas Department of State Health Services (DSHS) Ryan White Treatment Extension Act Part B HIV 
Services subrecipient contract with Tarrant County Preventive Medicine Clinic.

BACKGROUND

Tarrant County receives yearly support from Texas DSHS, in the form of grant contracts, to perform 
a variety of essential public health services.

On February 8, 2022, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #137447, approved the FY 
2022-2023 Texas DSHS Ryan White Treatment Extension Act Part B HIV Services Grant Contract 
renewal for a total of $1,718,966.00 in grant funding.

As part of Tarrant County’s responsibility as Administrative Agency for this grant contract, a network 
of subrecipients is maintained to support treatment and care for HIV-positive individuals in the HIV 
Services Delivery Area (HSDA).

On April 26, 2022, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #137965, approved the FY 2022-
2023 Subrecipient Contract renewal with Tarrant County Preventive Medicine Clinic.

With approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Subrecipient Contract, funding will increase in Emergency 
Financial Assistance by $9,487.00 and decrease in Referral for Health Care and Support Services by 
$9,487.00.

The term of this Subrecipient Contract is April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2023.

The recommended contract is as follows:

        Tarrant County Preventive Medicine Clinic – Total reimbursement shall not exceed $150,844.00.

The Criminal District Attorney’s Office has reviewed these documents as to form.



COMMISSIONERS COURT
COMMUNICATION
REFERENCE NUMBER: DATE: 02/21/2023 PAGE 2 OF 4

5
0
6
3

FISCAL IMPACT

All associated costs will be paid from grant fund allocations in grant account 569013/Grant-
2004/1132200000/E0032-2023.


